Halogenase Genes in Nonribosomal Peptide Synthetase Gene Clusters of
Microcystis (Cyanobacteria): Sporadic Distribution and Evolution
Sabrina Cadel-Six,* Catherine Dauga,� Anne Marie Castets,* Rosmarie Rippka,*
Christiane Bouchier,� Nicole Tandeau de Marsac,* and Martin Welker*§1
*Institut Pasteur, Unité des Cyanobactéries; Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique, Unité de Recherche Associée 2172, Paris,
France; �Institut Pasteur, Genopole Ile de France—Plateforme 4, Paris, France; �Institut Pasteur, Genopole Ile de France—Plateforme 1,
Paris, France; and §Technische Universität Berlin, Institut Chemie, AG Biochemie & Molekulare Biologie, Berlin, Germany
Cyanobacteria of the genus Microcystis are known to produce secondary metabolites of large structural diversity by

PCC 9443 991 Aeruginosin 652 n.p. n.d.
PCC 9603 n.p. n.d. 2,829a Cyanopeptolin 989b
PCC 9622 n.p. n.d. 585a Cyanopeptolin Sb
PCC 9624 991 Aeruginosin 652 n.p. n.d.
PCC 9701 2,855 Aeruginosin 642 585 Microcystilide A
PCC 9804 2,855a Aeruginosin 642 n.p. n.d.
PCC 9805 2,855 Aeruginosin 642 n.p. n.d.
PCC 9807 991a Aeruginosind 681a Cyanopeptolin 1020
PCC 9808 991a n.d. 2,298a Cyanopeptolin 1040C
PCC 9809 991a Aeruginosind 585a Aeruginopeptin 228
PCC 9810 991 Aeruginosin 652 n.p. n.d.
PCC 9811 991 Aeruginosind n.p. n.d.
PCC 9812 2,855a Aeruginosin 608 2,298a Cyanopeptolin 1020
PCC 9905 991 Aeruginosin 688b 2,298a Cyanopeptolin 954
PCC 10025 991 n.d. 585a Cyanopeptolind
NIES-89 2,855 Aeruginosin 89b 585a n.d.
NIES-98 2,855a Aeruginosin 98-Ab n.p. n.d.
NIES-101 2,855 Aeruginosin 101b n.p. n.d.
NIES-102 991a Aeruginosin 102b 585a Cyanopeptolind
NIES-298 2,855a Aeruginosin 298-A 585a n.d.
NOTE.—The presence of aerA–aerB is indicative of an aeruginosin NRPS gene cluster, whereas amplicons of mcnC–mcnE indicate a cyanopeptolin NRPS gene cluster.
Sequences shown to contain a halogenase gene or deduced to contain it based on amplicon length and oligopeptides that are chlorinated are indicated in bold type. When
amplicons were not sequenced, their length was deduced from sequences (see also fig. 2). If multiple congeners of one peptide type were detected, generally only the most
abundant one (by peak intensity in mass spectra) is listed. n.d., no respective peptide detected; n.p., no PCR product. For more details on peptide structures, see